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RASHTRIYA KISHOR SWASTHYA KARYAKRAM

2744. SHRI SHYAM SINGH YADAV:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Rashtriya Kishor Swasthya Karyakram (RKSK) launched in 2014 including the
utility and achievements of the scheme for the benefit of the people of the country; and

(b) the number of youths benefited through RKSK programme so far, State/UT-wise including
Varanasi and Jaunpur in Uttar Pradesh?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(DR. HARSH VARDHAN)

(a): Government is implementing Rashtriya Kishor Swasthya Karyakram (RKSK) to address
the need and concerns of adolescents of the country. The key achievements under the various
component of the programme are:

I. Facility based approach- A total of 7947 Adolescent Friendly Health Clinics
(AFHCs) established till September 2019. 56.09 lakh adolescents received counselling
and clinical services at these AFHCs till December 2019.

II. Menstrual Hygiene Scheme – 3.43 crore adolescent girls have been covered under this
scheme in FY 2019-20 both through State and Centre’s budget

III. Weekly Iron Folic acid Supplementation programme - 3.96 crore adolescent boys and
girls, both in and out of school provided IFA supplementation every week till January
2020 (data-HMIS)

IV. Adolescent Health Days (AHDs)- Adolescent Health Days (AHDs) are quarterly village
level activities conducted to create awareness about adolescent health issues and
available services within the community. Till December 2019 60,474  AHDs have been
conducted .

(b): State/UT-wise data of adolescents benefitting through the Rashtriya Kishor Swasthya
Karyakram placed at Annexure.



Annexure

Adolescents receiving services under Rashtriya Kishor Swasthya Karyakram

S. No State

No of adolescent boys
and girls covered

under WIFS

No of adolescent
girls provided

sanitary napkins *

Number of
adolescent

clients
accessing
AFHCs

1 A&N Islands Not reported - 3746
2 Andhra Pradesh 1882880 132535 245223
3 Arunachal Pradesh 6872 14 7664
4 Assam 1125181 228265 38653
5 Bihar 5133354 9584 74788
6 Chandigarh Not reported - 781
7 Chhattisgarh 1049196 - 66761
8 D&N Haveli 17553 126953 10976
9 Daman & Diu 11916 21726 3289

10 Delhi 92978 254727 7042
11 Goa 84336 - 30787
12 Gujarat 4214352 37946 469746
13 Haryana 842908 - 194221
14 Himachal Pradesh 306452 1018157 23053
15 Jammu &  Kashmir 2339 69113 32184
16 Jharkhand 1128945 4021 138509
17 Karnataka 1995471 5430640 670874
18 Kerala Not reported 24054 11986
19 Lakshadweep Not reported - Not reported

20 Madhya Pradesh 3125074 103782 70347
21 Maharashtra 5107286 1962087 677811
22 Manipur 20101 - 26400
23 Meghalaya 97151 - 40921
24 Mizoram 34267 470 17656
25 Nagaland 4460 215 9602
26 Odisha 916903 4427945 65743
27 Puducherry 36118 - 26024
28 Punjab 429072 1444488 62951
29 Rajasthan 374779 8121 139393
30 Sikkim 33895 - 16439
31 Tamil Nadu 3973504 15000000 245261
32 Telangana 976550 3347 97771
33 Tripura 7281 43935 7762
34 Uttar Pradesh 3794689 1816077 878275
35 Uttarakhand 449136 160949 78901
36 West Bengal 2354234 2275239 1118182

TOTAL 3,96,29,229 3,42,61,284 56,09,722
* This includes number of adolescent girls provided sanitary napkins from NHM & other State/UT
owned Schemes as per HMIS records.


